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COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 27 February 2007 
 

Present: Councillor Mary Wilson (Mayor), Councillor Adrian Lowe (Deputy Mayor), Councillors 
Peter Baker, Kenneth Ball, Thomas Bedford, Eric Bell, Andrew Birchall, Terry Brown, Alan Cain, 
Mrs Pat Case, Henry Caunce, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Francis Culshaw, Michael Davies, 
David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, Daniel Gee, 
Peter Goldsworthy, Mrs Marie Gray, Harold Heaton, Catherine Hoyle, Keith Iddon, 
Miss Margaret Iddon, Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, Roy Lees, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, 
Thomas McGowan, Miss June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Michael Muncaster, Mark Perks, 
Geoffrey Russell, Rosemary Russell, Edward Smith, Mrs Iris Smith, Shaun Smith, 
Mrs Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, Christopher Snow, John Walker, Mrs Stella Walsh and 
John Wilson 
 

 
 

07.C.12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

No apologies were received. 
 
 

07.C.13 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No Member disclosed an interest in relation to matters under consideration at the 
meeting. 
 
 

07.C.14 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 23 January 2007 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 

07.C.15 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor thanked all Councillors and Officers who attended the Charity Ball in her 
absence and made the Ball a success and special thanks given to Councillor Adrian 
Lowe who stepped in at short notice. 
 
The Mayor thanked everyone who supported the Charity Quiz Night on Friday, 16 
February 2007 which raised £180.50. 
 
The Mayor welcomed the Deputy Leader of Ribble Valley Borough Council, Councillor 
Michael Ranson and the Chief Executive of the Council, Mr David Morris.  They 
attended to observe the format of the meeting as their Council was currently looking at 
reviewing Council meetings and Committee structure. 
 
The Mayor requested a one minutes silence as a tribute to 23 year old Royal Marine, 
Jonathan Holland killed by a landmine in Afghanistan – he served with 45 Commando 
and had been a Royal Marine since 2002 and was a former Parklands High School 
pupil. 
 
 

07.C.16 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2006/07 - MONITORING  
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The Executive Member for Resources presented a report monitoring the performance 
of the 2006/07 Capital Programme and containing recommendations of the Corporate 
Improvements Board (the former Capital and Efficiency Board). 
 
The report recommended changes to the 2006/07 Capital Programme, the effect of 
which was to reduce the programme from £16,695,400 to £13,767,340, as a result of 
the suggested slippage of £2,402,730 to 2007/08 and other changes totalling 
£535,330. 
 
The recommended slippage of expenditure as a number of schemes to 2007/08 was 
detailed in Appendix A to the submitted report, with other changes to schemes 
explained in Appendix B.  Appendix C to the report summarised both the capital 
receipts achieved to date and the anticipated receipts. 
 
RESOLVED  - 1)  That the revised Capital Programme for 2006/07 in the sum of 
£13,767,340 be approved. 
 
2) That the addition of the slippage for 2006/07 of £2,402,730 to the approved 
Capital Programme for 2007/08 to 2009/10 be approved. 
 
 

07.C.17 GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX, 
2007/08  

 
Before the Council debated the Budget three members of the public had been invited 
to ask questions that had been previously submitted by the deadline. 
 
Each member of the public read out the question and received a response from the 
appropriate Executive Member. 
 
They were then given an opportunity to ask a supplementary question if they wished 
and receive a response but this was not required. 
 
In accordance with Paragraph 11.4 of the Council Procedure Rules it was 
RESOLVED that the length of the speeches by the proposers of the Ruling Group and 
Opposition Council Tax Resolutions, to be for a period which exceeded five minutes 
during the consideration on the Council Tax 2007/08 of the agenda. 
 
The Executive Leader presented a report putting forward proposals for the General 
Fund Revenue Budget and Council Tax levels for 2007/08 which had received 
approval by the Executive Cabinet at its meeting held on 27 February 2007. 
 
The report contained the representations received in response to consultations on the 
draft budget proposals and which highlighted the key concerns that had been 
expressed by respondents. 
 
The Executive Leader explained that the proposals had been formulated to feed 
directly into the Council’s key objectives, targets and actions for 2007/2008 and 
beyond.  The Council’s priorities addressed the key issues identified and codified in 
the Community Strategy.  The updated Corporate Strategy represented the Council’s 
commitment to achieving the objectives and outcomes specified in that document. 
 
The report set out the Executive Cabinet’s proposals, including appendices relating to 
budget consultation responses, including the Executive’s response to issues raised by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to its review of the budget. 
 
Appended to the report was the Director of Finance’s report to satisfy the provisions of 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requiring the officer to report 
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independently to Members on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of 
the Councils’ reserves. 
 
Treasury management issues were also included as a specific requirement following 
the introduction of the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  The 
report aimed to fulfil all these various requirements. 
 
The report indicated that the budget continued to direct resources into key Corporate 
Priorities and addressed concerns identified by the Borough citizens.  Particular focus 
on this year’s budget in terms of involvement given to the Town Centre, were the 
administration was determined to build on the town’s strengths.  The objectives for the 
2007/08 budget was a freeze in the Chorley Borough Council’s element in the Council 
Tax, together with the impact of the Stock Transfer had meant that significant 
savings/efficiencies had been made, with a balanced budget achieved. 
 
It was moved by the Executive Leader and seconded by the Deputy Leader of the 
Council that the Executive Cabinet’s budget proposals as detailed in the submitted 
report, be approved. 
 
In respect of the budget proposals it was moved by Councillor Alan Cullens and 
seconded by Councillor Peter Goldsworthy that the budget and estimates of the 
Executive Cabinet be amended as follows: 
 
“To add an additional £50,000 to the Streetscene, Neighbourhood and Environment 
Department (SNED) budget, which will fund a Hot Spot rapid response team, which 
will operate afternoons and evenings.  This will be funded by reducing the contingency 
fund by the same amount and does not change the Council Tax Resolution previously 
circulated to Members of the Council”. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and the Mayor declared it carried. 
 
In respect of the budget proposals it was moved by Councillor Dennis Edgerley and 
seconded by Councillor Adrian Lowe that the budget and estimates of the Executive 
Cabinet be amended as follows: 
 
Reinstate 10 Neighbourhood Wardens £229,000 
Funded by increase in Council Tax 3.2% £192,000 
and contribution of £37,000 from headroom identified 
in budget update 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and the Mayor declared it lost. 
 
In respect of the budget proposals it was moved by Councillor Dennis Edgerley and 
seconded by Councillor Adrian Lowe that the budget and estimates of the Executive 
Cabinet be amended as follows: 
 
Additional Street Cleaning (Funding for 3 operatives) £ 70,000 
Additional activities for Young People £ 50,000 
Remove the charge for rodent control £ 10,000 
Funded by amending the assumption regarding 
the cost of job evaluation from a 2% increase to 1% £128,000 
and a contribution of £2,000 from the headroom 
identified in the budget update 
 
This would provide a reduction of 0.5% in the Council Tax because of the availability 
of all the budget headroom. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and the Mayor declared it lost. 
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In respect of the budget proposals it was moved by Councillor Dennis Edgerley and 
seconded by Councillor Adrian Lowe that the budget and estimates of the Executive 
Cabinet be amended as follows: 
 
Free off peak concessionary travel across the 
Borough for one year, funded from balances £160,000 
 
A request was made under the Council Procedure Rule 17(2) for a recorded vote on 
the Labour Group amendment. 
 
For: Councillors Ball, Birchall, Brown, Davies, Edgerley, A Gee, D Gee, Hoyle, Miss M 
Iddon, Khan, M Lees, R Lees, A Lowe, M Lowe, McGowan, Miss Molyneaux, Mrs J 
Snape, R Snape, Snow, Mrs Walsh, J Wilson, Mrs M Wilson (22). 
 
Against:  Councillors Baker, Bedford, Bell, Cain, Mrs Case, Caounce, A Cullens, M 
Cullens, Culshaw, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Goldsworthy, Mrs Gray, 
Heaton, K Iddon, Malpas, Morgan, Muncaster, Perks, G Russell, R Russell, E Smith, 
Mrs Smith, S Smith and Walker (25). 
 
Abstentions:  None. 
 
The Mayor declared the amendment lost. 
 
In respect of the budget proposals it was moved by Councillor Dennis Edgerley and 
seconded by Councillor Adrian Lowe that the budget and estimates of the Executive 
Cabinet be amended as follows: 
 
Implementation of alleygate pilot schemes 
funded from Revenue Balances £40,000 
 
It was RESOLVED to suspend Standing Orders 
in order for the Director of Finance to clarify the 
funding arrangements for the scheme. 
 
The Executive Member for Streetscene, Neighbourhoods and the Environment 
accepted the amendment. 
 
The Mayor declared the amendment carried. 
 
The necessary formal resolutions in the setting of the 2007/08 Council Tax for the 
Borough to reflect the Council’s net revenue estimates together with the necessary 
addition to meet Lancashire County Council, Lancashire Police Authority, Lancashire 
Fire Authority and Parish Council precepts were moved by the Executive Leader and 
Deputy Leader of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That it be noted that acting under delegated powers the Director of 

Finance calculated the amount of 34,965.00 as its Council Tax Base for 
the year 2007/08 in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 made 
under Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
(a) 34,965.00 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with 

Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992, as its Council Tax Base for the year. 

 
(b) Part of the Council’s Area 
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 being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with Regulation 

6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its Council Tax Base for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate. 

 
2. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 

2007/08 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992: 

 
(a) £40,028,136 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act; 
  
(b) £25,472,360 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act; 
 
(c) £14,555,776 being the amount by which the aggregate at 2(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at 2(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for the 
year; 

 
(d) £8,008,230 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will 

be payable for the year into its general fund in respect of redistributed non-
domestic rates, Revenue Support Grant, increased by the amount of the 
sums which the Council estimates will be transferred in the year from its 
collection fund to its general fund in accordance with Section 97(3) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988; 

 
(e) £187.26 being the amount at 2(c) above less the amount at 2(d) above, all 

divided by the amount at 2(a) above, calculated by the Council, in 
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accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year; 

 
(f) £1,243,411 being the aggregated amount of all special items referred to in 

Section 34(1) of the Act; 
 
(g) £151.69 being the amount at 2(e) above less the result given by dividing the 

amount at 2(f) above by the amount at 1(a) above, calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
special items relates; 

 
(h) Part of the Council’s Area 
 

 
 
 being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 2(g) above to the 

amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of 
the Council’s area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 
1(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 34(3) of 
the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in 
those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate; 

  
(i) Part of the Council’s Area 

 

£

Parish of: Adlington 178.64

Anderton 161.71

Anglezarke 151.69

Astley Village 196.12

Bretherton 181.40

Brindle 169.38

Charnock Richard 186.16

Clayton le Woods 211.93

Coppull 197.56

Croston 180.39

Cuerden 183.82

Eccleston 182.56

Euxton 199.07

Heapey 191.43

Heath Charnock 177.53

Heskin 177.57

Hoghton 168.91

Mawdesley 183.76

Rivington 173.56

Ulnes W alton 168.92

Wheelton 178.11

Whittle le Woods 189.32

Withnell 180.78

All other parts of

the Council's area 177.55
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 being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2(g) and 2(h) above 
by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the 
number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation 
band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the 
Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 

 
3. That it be noted that for the year 2007/08 the Lancashire County Council, 

Lancashire Police Authority, and the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for 
each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 

 

 
 

* These values are assessments and have to be confirmed by the precepting 
authority. 

V a lua tion Ba nds

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

P re ce pting a uthority

Lancas hire County  Counc il * 697.47 813.71 929.96 1,046.20 1,278.69 1,511.18 1,743.67 2,092.40

Lancas hire Com bined F ire A uthority  * 38.29 44.68 51.06 57.44 70.20 82.97 95.73 114.88

Lancas hire P olice A uthority * 83.97 97.96 111.96 125.95 153.94 181.93 209.92 251.90

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Parish of:

Adlington 119.09 138.94 158.79 178.64 218.34 258.04 297.73 357.28

Anderton 107.81 125.77 143.74 161.71 197.65 233.58 269.52 323.42

Anglezarke 101.12 117.98 134.83 151.69 185.39 219.10 252.81 303.37

Astley Village 130.75 152.54 174.33 196.12 239.70 283.28 326.87 392.24

Bretherton 120.93 141.09 161.24 181.40 221.71 262.02 302.33 362.80

Brindle 112.92 131.74 150.56 169.38 207.02 244.66 282.30 338.76

Charnock Richard 124.11 144.79 165.48 186.16 227.53 268.90 310.27 372.32

Clayton le Woods 141.29 164.83 188.38 211.93 259.03 306.12 353.22 423.86

Coppull 131.71 153.66 175.61 197.56 241.46 285.36 329.27 395.12

Croston 120.26 140.30 160.35 180.39 220.48 260.56 300.65 360.78

Cuerden 122.55 142.97 163.40 183.82 224.67 265.52 306.37 367.64

Eccleston 121.71 141.99 162.28 182.56 223.13 263.70 304.27 365.12

Euxton 132.71 154.83 176.95 199.07 243.31 287.55 331.78 398.14

Heapey 127.62 148.89 170.16 191.43 233.97 276.51 319.05 382.86

Heath Charnock 118.35 138.08 157.80 177.53 216.98 256.43 295.88 355.06

Heskin 118.38 138.11 157.84 177.57 217.03 256.49 295.95 355.14

Hoghton 112.61 131.37 150.14 168.91 206.45 243.98 281.52 337.82

Mawdesley 122.51 142.92 163.34 183.76 224.60 265.43 306.27 367.52

Rivington 115.71 134.99 154.28 173.56 212.13 250.70 289.27 347.12

Ulnes W alton 112.61 131.38 150.15 168.92 206.46 244.00 281.53 337.84

Wheelton 118.74 138.53 158.32 178.11 217.69 257.27 296.85 356.22

Whittle le Woods 126.21 147.25 168.28 189.32 231.39 273.46 315.53 378.64

Withnell 120.52 140.61 160.69 180.78 220.95 261.13 301.30 361.56

All other parts of

the Council's area 118.37 138.09 157.82 177.55 217.01 256.46 295.92 355.10



COUNCIL 8  
Tuesday, 27 February 2007 

 
 
4. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2(i) 

and 3 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the 
amounts of Council Tax for the year 2007/08 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below: 

 
 (i) Part of the Council’s Area 

 

 
 

5. That the Director of Finance and his officers be authorised to take any action 
necessary to ensure collection and recovery of the Council Tax and Non-
Domestic Rates. 

 
6. That an additional £50,000 be added to the Streetscene, Neighbourhood 

and Environment Department (SNED) budget, which will fund a Hot Spot 
rapid response team, which will operate afternoons and evenings.  This will 
be funded by reducing the contingency fund by the same amount and does 
not change the Council Tax Resolution. 

 
7. That an alley gate pilot scheme be funded from Revenue Balances at a cost 

of £40,000. 
 

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H

Parish of: £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Adlington 938.82 1,095.29 1,251.77 1,408.23 1,721.17 2,034.12 2,347.05 2,816.46

Anderton 927.54 1,082.12 1,236.72 1,391.30 1,700.48 2,009.66 2,318.84 2,782.60

Anglezarke 920.85 1,074.33 1,227.81 1,381.28 1,688.22 1,995.18 2,302.13 2,762.55

Astley Village 950.48 1,108.89 1,267.31 1,425.71 1,742.53 2,059.36 2,376.19 2,851.42

Bretherton 940.66 1,097.44 1,254.22 1,410.99 1,724.54 2,038.10 2,351.65 2,821.98

Brindle 932.65 1,088.09 1,243.54 1,398.97 1,709.85 2,020.74 2,331.62 2,797.94

Charnock Richard 943.84 1,101.14 1,258.46 1,415.75 1,730.36 2,044.98 2,359.59 2,831.50

Clayton le Woods 961.02 1,121.18 1,281.36 1,441.52 1,761.86 2,082.20 2,402.54 2,883.04

Coppull 951.44 1,110.01 1,268.59 1,427.15 1,744.29 2,061.44 2,378.59 2,854.30

Croston 939.99 1,096.65 1,253.33 1,409.98 1,723.31 2,036.64 2,349.97 2,819.96

Cuerden 942.28 1,099.32 1,256.38 1,413.41 1,727.50 2,041.60 2,355.69 2,826.82

Eccleston 941.44 1,098.34 1,255.26 1,412.15 1,725.96 2,039.78 2,353.59 2,824.30

Euxton 952.44 1,111.18 1,269.93 1,428.66 1,746.14 2,063.63 2,381.10 2,857.32

Heapey 947.35 1,105.24 1,263.14 1,421.02 1,736.80 2,052.59 2,368.37 2,842.04

Heath Charnock 938.08 1,094.43 1,250.78 1,407.12 1,719.81 2,032.51 2,345.20 2,814.24

Heskin 938.11 1,094.46 1,250.82 1,407.16 1,719.86 2,032.57 2,345.27 2,814.32

Hoghton 932.34 1,087.72 1,243.12 1,398.50 1,709.28 2,020.06 2,330.84 2,797.00

Mawdesley 942.24 1,099.27 1,256.32 1,413.35 1,727.43 2,041.51 2,355.59 2,826.70

Rivington 935.44 1,091.34 1,247.26 1,403.15 1,714.96 2,026.78 2,338.59 2,806.30

Ulnes Walton 932.34 1,087.73 1,243.13 1,398.51 1,709.29 2,020.08 2,330.85 2,797.02

Wheelton 938.47 1,094.88 1,251.30 1,407.70 1,720.52 2,033.35 2,346.17 2,815.40

Whittle le W oods 945.94 1,103.60 1,261.26 1,418.91 1,734.22 2,049.54 2,364.85 2,837.82

Withnell 940.25 1,096.96 1,253.67 1,410.37 1,723.78 2,037.21 2,350.62 2,820.74

All other parts of

the Council's area 938.10 1,094.44 1,250.80 1,407.14 1,719.84 2,032.54 2,345.24 2,814.28
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8. That the advice of the Chief Finance Officer under Section 25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003, as set out in the submitted report be noted and the 
Council have regard to it when considering the budget for 2007/08. 

 
9. That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2007/08 be approved.  
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EXPLANATION OF COUNCIL TAX SETTING RESOLUTION 
 
RESOLUTION 1 
(a) Before we can calculate the Council Tax to be charged, we first have to 

calculate the Council Tax base.  The Council Tax base is the amount which 
a Band D Council Tax of £1.00 would raise.  For 2007/08 we estimate that a 
£1.00 Council Tax at Band D would raise £34,965.00 in the Chorley area. 

(b) This shows the “base” figure for each Parish in the area.   For example, a 
£1.00 Band D Council Tax in Adlington would raise £1,959.40. 

RESOLUTION 2 
(a) This is the grand total of money which the Council estimates it will spend on 

all services in 2007/08.  It also includes £549,835 which Parish Councils 
need to run their services. 

(b) This is the grand total of money which the Council estimates it will receive 
from various sources in the year.  This includes, for example, car park 
charges, investment income, government grants in respect of benefits, etc. 

(c) This is the difference between 2(a) and 2(b) and is in effect the Council’s 
and Parishes net spending on services. 

(d) This is the amount that the Government will contribute towards the cost of 
our services.  Also included is extra Council Tax resulting from new 
properties and expected collection rates in previous years. 

(e) The difference between 2(c) and 2(d) is £6,547,546 and this is the amount 
we need to charge Council Taxpayers.  This is divided by the base (see 1(a) 
above) and the resulting figure of £187.26 is the average Band D Council 
Tax for all Borough and Parish services. 

(f) The total of all the amounts needed from Council Taxpayers by the Parish 
Councils in the area and for Chorley Borough Special Expenses. 

(g) This is the Band D Council Tax for Chorley Borough Council’s own services, 
ie excluding Parish Council spending and Special Expenses 

(h) This table shows the Band D Council Tax for all parishes including the cost 
of the Parish Councils and Chorley Borough Council.  For example, 
Adlington’s Band D Council Tax is £151.69 for Chorley Borough services 
and £9.01 for Adlington Town Council services and £17.95 for Chorley 
Borough Special Expenses. 
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The rate for each property Band is calculated by reference to the Band D charge.  

The following ratios apply: 
    

 
 
 
 

Band A 
Band B 
Band C 
Band D 
Band E 
Band F 
Band G 
Band H 

6/9 ths of Band D 
7/9 ths of Band D 
8/9 ths of Band D 
9/9 ths of Band D 
11/9 ths of Band D 
13/9 ths of Band D 
15/9 ths of Band D 
18/9 ths of Band D 

 

 
For Adlington Band A, for example, the charge is £178.65 x 6 ÷ 9 = £119.10; for 

Band B it is £178.65 x 7 ÷ 9 = £138.95. 
RESOLUTION 3 
Lancashire County Council, Lancashire Fire Authority and Lancashire Police 

Authority are separate bodies who have worked out their own 
estimates of spending and income for 2007/08 and have set taxes in a 
similar way to Chorley Borough Council.  This resolution notes their 
final decision. 

RESOLUTION 4 
This pulls together the Council Taxes for Lancashire County Council, Lancashire 

Fire Authority, Lancashire Police Authority, Chorley Borough Council 
and the Parish Councils.  For example, the Band D for Adlington is 
£1,408.23 made up as follows: 

  

 
 
 
Lancashire County Council (as in 4 
above) 
Lancashire Fire Authority (as in 4 above) 
Lancashire Police Authority (as in 4 
above) 
Chorley Borough Council (as in 3(g) 
above) 
Adlington Town Council 
Special Expenses 
 

 
£ 

 
1,046.20 

 
57.44 

 
125.95 

 
151.69 

 
9.01 

17.95 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION 5 
Formally authorise the necessary staff to take legal action to collect arrears as 
and when this is necessary.  For the vast majority of taxpayers, this is not needed 
 
 
 

07.C.18 TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2007/08  
 

The Executive Member for Customer, Democratic and Legal Services presented a 
report seeking the endorsement of the draft calendar of meetings for the 2007/08 
Municipal Year from the Annual Meeting in May 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the timetable of meetings to be held during the 2007/08 
Municipal Year, as presented be approved. 
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07.C.19 GENERAL REPORT  
 

The Executive Leader presented a report summarising the more significant items of 
business dealt with at a meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 22 February 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.C.20 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 

The Chair of the Development Control Committee presented a report which 
summarised the more significant planning proposals that had been considered at the 
meetings held on 16 January 2007 and 13 February 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.C.21 LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE AND STATUTORY LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  

 
The Chairman of the Licensing and Safety Committee and the Statutory Licensing 
Committee presented a report which summarised the principal matters which had 
been considered at meetings of the Committees held on 17 January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.C.22 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND PANELS  
 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented a report which 
summarised briefly the principal matters that had been considered at a meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 February 2007, as well as a brief 
summary of the recent activities and matters discussed at a meeting of the 
Environment and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 25 January 2007 
and two meetings of the Corporate and Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel held 
on 30 January and 15 February 2007 (Special Meeting). 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.C.23 GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
 

The Chairman of the General Purposes Committee presented a report which 
summarised briefly the principal matters that had been considered at a meeting of the 
General Purposes Committee held on 7 February 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.C.24 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

The Chairman of the Audit Committee presented a report which summarised briefly 
the principal matters that had been considered at a meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 18 January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.C.25 APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES  



COUNCIL 13  
Tuesday, 27 February 2007 

 
This item would be considered at the Annual General meeting on 15 May 2007.   
 
 

07.C.26 TO CONSIDER THE NOTICE OF MOTION GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 8  

 
The following Notice of Motion submitted in accordance with provision of Rule 8 of the 
Council Procedure Rules was moved by Councillor Ralph Snape and seconded by 
Councillor Dennis Edgerley.   
 
That this Council supports the campaign by: 

• The MP  

• The Chair of the Hospital Trust 

• Churches Together  

• And the wider community  
to oppose the awarding of a Clinical Assessment Treatment and Support (CATS) 
Centre contract to a private sector company.  
 
The Council condemns the unfair way in which the contractor will be guaranteed 
elective work leaving expensive treatment including cancer treatment to be carried out 
by the hospital.  This ability to cherry pick is unfair and will damage the hospital’s 
capacity to carry out the remaining work.  
 
The Council further calls for a CATS Centre based at Chorley Hospital and run by 
Chorley Hospital with no private sector CATS system being established in Chorley.  In 
this way the viability of the Hospital and the interests of the patients will be protected.   
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Mark Perks and seconded by Councillor 
Rosemary Russell as follows: 
 
“That this Council welcomes the proposed introduction of a Chorley hospital based 
NHS operated CATS, to operate along side a Preston based private sector CATS.  
We believe that the two arrangements operating together will give GP’s and patients a 
real choice and will improve health outcomes for the people of Chorley”.   
 
RESOLVED  - “That this Council welcomes the proposed introduction of a 
Chorley hospital based NHS operated CATS, to operate along side a Preston 
based private sector CATS.  We believe that the two arrangements operating 
together will give GP’s and patients a real choice and will improve health 
outcomes for the people of Chorley”.   
 
 

07.C.27 HOUSING TRANSFER COMMITTEE  
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda, as the Council will be considering it at its 
meeting on 6 March 2007. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
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